

No. 20-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JASON M. BLACKBURN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Armed Forces**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MEGHAN R. GLINES-BARNEY

*Counsel of Record*

JENNA M. ARROYO

Appellate Defense Division

United States Air Force

1500 West Perimeter Road

Suite 1100

Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

October 14, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
I. Procedural History .....	2
II. Factual History.....	2
III. Legal Background.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	10
I. The Court of Appeals Misapplied the Good Faith Exception .....	10
II. The Importance of This Case .....	13
Conclusion.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	7
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1982).....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	8
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927) .....	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 273 U.S. 373 (2014).....	8
<i>United States v. Blackburn</i> , 2020 CAAF LEXIS 405 (C.A.A.F. 2020).....	1
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 54 M.J. 414 (C.A.A.F. 2001) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Cordero-Rosario</i> , 786 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Ezell</i> , 6 M.J. 307 (C.M.A. 1979) .....	7
<i>United States v. Hove</i> , 848 F.2d 137 (9th Cir. 1988)).....	13
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1987) .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Nieto</i> , 76 M.J. 101 (C.A.A.F 2017).....	6, 7, 9, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Pavulak</i> , 700 F.3d 651 (3d Cir. 2012).....	11, 16

*United States v. Perkins*, 78 M.J. 381  
(C.A.A.F. 2019) ..... 10

*United States v. Wicks*, 73 M.J. 93  
(C.A.A.F. 2014) ..... 8

### **Constitutional Provision**

U.S. Const. amend. IV. ..... *passim*

### **Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 866(b)(1) ..... 2

10 U.S.C. § 920 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1259(3) ..... 1

### **Other Authorities**

Mil. R. Evid. 311 ..... 8, 10

Mil. R. Evid. 315 ..... 7
